
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 10.30 am in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   
 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel/Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 4579/2227 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/fatima.but@bradford.co.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and 
[...]
274 434580 434579) 
  

 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
 

 (Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

  
B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 

 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

 
  
5.   MEETINGS OF COUNCIL AND THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24  

 
The Director of Legal & Governance will submit a report (Document 
“AO”) which recommends a schedule of ordinary meetings for Council 
and the Executive for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the schedule of meetings of the Executive for 2023/24 

as set out in appendix 1 to Document “AO” be approved. 
 
(2) That it be a recommendation to the annual meeting of 

Council that the ordinary meetings of Council for 2023/24 
as set out in appendix 1 to Document “AO” be approved. 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
 

(Fatima Butt/Yusuf Pate l- 01274 432777/4579) 
 
 

7 - 12 

 
6.   2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE  

 
The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “AP”) which 
provides the Executive with an update on the 2023-24 budget position 
following national announcements outlined in the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement (20th December 2022), and the impact 
following the setting of the Council Tax and Business rates bases for 
2023-24. 
  
The report also provides a revised estimate of inflationary pressures in 
2023-24, and an update on estimated savings associated with 
changing the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy following further 
review.  
  
It also identifies issues and uncertainties which could still have a 
bearing on the final size of the budget for 2023-24 and future financial 
years. This includes for example the agreement of the contract price 
for the new Bradford Children’s and Families Trust.  
  
The report also outlines responses that have been received to the 
consultation so far. Executive will need to have regard to this report 
when considering the recommendations to make to Council at their 

13 - 96 



 

 

meeting on 21st February 2023 in advance of Budget Council on the 
23rd February 2023 
  
Recommended – 
  
Executive is asked to: 
  
(1)      Note the contents of Document “AP” and to have regard to 
 the information contained within this report when 
 considering the recommendations to make to Council on a 
 budget for 2023/24 at their meeting on 21 February 2023. 
  
(2)      In accordance with Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, to 
 have regard to the information contained in Appendix B and 
 the Annex to Appendix B to Document “AP”, together with 
 the equality assessments when considering the 
 recommendations to make to the Council on budget 
 proposals for 2023-24. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
                                                            (Andrew Cross – 07870 386523) 
  
 
  

7.   QUARTER 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “AQ”) which 
provides Members with an update on the forecast year-end financial 
position of the Council for 2022-23. 
  
It outlines the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial 
position based on information at the end of December 2022. It states 
the Council’s current balances and reserves and school balances.   
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Executive note the contents of this report and the actions 
taken to manage the issues highlighted. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
                                                            (Andrew Cross – 07870 386523) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

97 - 186 

 



 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER 

 
(Councillor I Khan) 

 
 
  
8.   DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ADMISSION 

ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “AR”) which asks the Executive to determine Primary and 
Secondary admission arrangements for 2024/2025. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary 

Admission Arrangements for 2024/25. 
  
(2)      That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary Co-

ordinated Admissions Scheme for 2024/25. 
   
(3)      That the Executive approve the In-Year Co-ordinated 

Admissions Scheme for 2024/25. 
  
(4)      That the Executive note the proposed changes to the 

admission arrangements for own admission schools for 
2024/25 listed in Appendix E.  

  
(5)      That the Executive note the Published Admission Numbers 

for 2024/25 contained in Appendix G. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 

(Rachel Phillips) 
 
 

187 - 
230 

 
9.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS 

AT TWO MAINTAINED PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “AS”) which sets out a reduction in the Published 
Admission Numbers at Eldwick Primary School & Steeton Primary 
School. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Executive approve the proposal to reduce the 

Published Admission Number (PAN) at Eldwick Primary 
School from 75 to 60 from 1 September 2024. 

231 - 
250 



 

 

 
 

(2)      That the Executive approve the proposal to reduce the 
 Published Admission Number (PAN) at Steeton Primary 
 School from 45 to 30 from 1 September 2024. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 
  

(Emma Hamer - 01274 439535) 
  
 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
 
  
10.   OPENING OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND ASSOCIATED 

MATTERS  
 
The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “AT”) 
which sets out progress towards opening a Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) with effect from April 2023 and to seek approval to the annual 
rent increase, service charges and level of HRA reserve to be 
established upon opening. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That Executive; 
  
(1)      Formally approve the establishment of a Housing Revenue 
        Account with effect from April 1 2023. 
  
(2)      Approve a rent increase of 7% - to be applied from 1st April 
 2023 in respect of the council’s housing stock of 406 units. 
  
(3)      Approves the transfer of housing reserves of £503k from 
 General Fund to HRA. 
  
(4)      Approve the service charges to apply to the council stock 
 of 406 units from April 1 2023 as set out below: 
  

(i)            Extra Care £51.39 per week 
(ii)          General needs £1.20 - £10.27 per week (dependent 
 upon property type)  

  
(5) Note progress on the development of the draft HRA 
 Business Plan. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Alan Lunt - 01274 434748) 
 
 

251 - 
258 



 

 

  
11.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting(s) of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 21 October 2022 (Please click here for 
minutes link). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

https:/
[...]
be a recommendation to the annual meeting of Council that the ordinary 

meetings of Council for 2023/24 as set out in appendix 1 to this report be approved. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 11.1 Appendix 1 – schedule of meetings of Council and the Executive for 2023/24. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
           

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 

COUNCIL AND EXECUTIVE DATES 2023 -24 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL (Tue) 
 

EXECUTIVE (Tue) 

11 July 2023 6 June 2023 
17 October 13 July (Thursday) 
12 December 5 September 
23 January 2024 3 October 
22 February (Thursday Budget) 7 November 
12 March 5 December 
21  May (AGM) 9 January 2024 

 6 February 
 20 February (Budget) 
 5 March 
 9 April 
  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
Executive to be held on 31st January 2023 

AP 
 
 
Subject:   2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE 
 
Summary statement: 
On 14th December 2022 the Executive approved budget proposals for consultation as 
required with the public, interested parties, staff and the Trade Unions. This report 
provides the Executive with an update on the 2023-24 budget position following national 
announcements outlined in the Provisional Local Government Settlement (20th December 
2022), and the impact following the setting of the Council Tax and Business rates bases 
for 2023-24.  
 
The report also provides a revised estimate of inflationary pressures in 2023-24, and an 
update on estimated savings associated with changing the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy following further review.  
 
It also identifies issues and uncertainties which could still have a bearing on the 
final size of the budget for 2023-24 and future financial years. This includes for example 
the agreement of the contract price for the new Bradford Children’s and Families Trust.  
 
The report also outlines responses that have been received to the consultation so far. 
[...]
ting 
to be held on the 31 January 2023.  
 
This addendum reflects feedback received from the public consultation in relation to 
the budget proposals 2023-24 since the report was prepared and should be 
considered alongside Appendix B to Document AP 
 
The public consultation concluded on the 25 January 2023.  
 
   

2. UPDATES TO THE LEVELS OF FEEDBACK RECEIVED THROUGH THE 
CONSULTATION 
 

2.1 At the conclusion of the consultation, the Council had received comments from 873 
people or groups through the online questionnaire. It had received two postal 
questionnaires and 14 representations had been made through emails or letters. 
 

2.2 Monitoring of the corporate social media accounts and Stay Connected 
newsletters on the budget consultation had shown 83 opinions from 
residents which have been included in the overall consultation feedback. 
 

2.3 The level of response is significantly increased compared to recent years’ budget 
proposals consultations. The majority of the response is in relation to the proposal 
R41 – Waste Review, but in particular the potential to close the Keighley Household 
Waste and Recycling Centre.  
 

2.4 In addition, a public petition opposing the potential closure of the Keighley 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre was presented at Full Council on the 24 
January 2023.  
 

2.5 The proposals generating most comments are: 
 
R41 - Waste Services review 
Drawing the most comments and feedback, both online and in meetings, not one 
respondent, through whatever means, was supportive of this proposal. Respondents and 
participants believed it contradicted the Council’s policies for recycling and clean air, they 
felt it was a proposal made in Bradford for Keighley. Many stated if implemented it would 
impact the environment through increased fly tipping and impact low income families, 
those with disabilities and older people through the need to drive further to dispose of 
waste. Many suggestions were made to negate the need to c
[...]
Rates base for 2022-23.  
The form uses Business Rates data at 31st  December 2022, and the S151 
Officer (the Director of Finance) must submit a completed form to Government 
by 31st January 2023.  

 
1.2 Completing this form requires input from officers in Financial Services and 

Revenues and Benefits and given the significant policy changes that impact in 
2023-24, the form has also been reviewed by independent specialists to 
ensure that the impacts have been correctly interpreted.  

 
1.3 Following the completion, review and submission of the NNDR1 form, revised 

levels of Section 31 grants have been estimated, and the Council now expects 
to receive c£2.246m more than previously estimated for Multiplier 
compensation on the Council’s Top Up Grant, and it is also forecast to have a 
£263k higher Business Rates deficit for 2022-23 at £2.067m. 

 
1.4 Lastly, there is also a required presentation change in relation to S31 grants 

for Hospitality & Retail Business Rates reliefs. S31 grants are received when 
the Government makes policy choices that impact on the amount of Business 
Rates that the Council should budget to collect and keep, but they are paid as 
a grant to the General fund, and do not form part of the Resources calculation.  
 

1.5 Consequently, the presentation of S31 grants have been moved out of the 
Resources section in the table below and moved into the Funding changes 
area. This has a £0 impact overall but is required to ensure that net budget 
funding presentation remains comparable with other Councils. 
 

1.6 The overall impact of the above changes is to reduce the use of reserves to 
balance the budget by £2.223m to £30.410m all else being equal.  

 
1.7 The table below has been updated to reflect the changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



Summary of Financial Implications – Revenue Budget 2023-24  
 
2.1 The table below shows the 2023-24 budget requirement based on the updated 

information outlined within this report
[...]
10) 
Total resources (441,906) (9,793) (451,700) 10,430 (441,270) 

 

Page 96



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on 31st January 2023. 

 AQ 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2022-23  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on the forecast year-end financial position 
of the Council for 2022-23. 
 
It outlines the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial position based on 
information at the end of December 2022. It states the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and school balances.   
 
 
 
Equality & Diversity: 
Services delivered and commissioned through Council resources can play a 
significant part in addressing inequality, improving well-being and widening access 
to opportunities. Both the COVID pandemic and the current cost of living crisis 
have had a disproportionate impact on the District, amplifying existing inequalities 
and threatening to generate new ones. The Council’s response has sought to mitigate the 
disproportionate impact on our most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups of people 
wherever possible, and resources continue to be deployed in support of that objective. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Christopher Kinsella 
Interim Director of Finance IT & 
Procurement 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Head of Finance 
07870 386523 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Finance Position Statement for 2022-23  
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report is the third monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2022-23 financial position. It provides the forecast revenue and capital financial 
position of the Council at the 31st March 2023. The report covers:  
 

• The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget in 2022-23 
• The 
[...]
hildren who may move 
here in the future. These children are more likely to impact upon admissions to Silsden 
Primary School, which also has a level of surplus places. As stated in the consultation 
document, should circumstances change in the future in the number of children 
requiring a primary school place, Bradford Council will work with local schools to ensure 
all children can be placed in a local school. 

• The situation in neighbouring planning areas was considered and the Council 
acknowledges the fact that a number of families in Keighley prefer to send their children  

Page 248



Appendix F 
to Steeton Primary School. The school has been undersubscribed for a number of 
years, meaning that an applicant’s distance from the school has not been relevant to 
them being allocated a place. If the school were to become oversubscribed as a result 
of a PAN reduction, it may have a slight impact upon families in Keighley. However, 
even with recent PAN reductions in Keighley schools, significant surplus exists in that 
area too; unsuccessful applicants are likely to be offered a place in a school that is 
closer to their home than Steeton. 

• The funding model for schools is set by central government and not the Council. Whilst 
there is a small amount of flexibility in the allocation of certain funds, the Council cannot 
change the core funding method, i.e. funding being based on the number of children on 
roll. 

  

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place, to the meeting 
of the Executive, to be held on January 31 2023 

AT 
 
 
Subject:  Opening of Housing Revenue Account and Associated Matters 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out progress towards opening a Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) with effect from April 2023 and to seek approval to the 
annual rent increase, service charges and level of HRA reserve to be established 
upon opening. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 

[...]
ONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None as a direct result of this report 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None as a direct result of this report 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None as a direct result of this report 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None as a direct result of this report 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

None 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None as a direct result of this report 
 
 
 

Page 256



7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None as a direct result of this report 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The alternative course of action would be to implement a lower rent increase and / 

or service charge level, both of which would place significant strain on the legal 
requirement to establish a balanced HRA 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That Executive; 
 

i. Formally approve the establishment of a Housing Revenue Account with effect 
from April 1 2023. 

 
ii. Approve a rent increase of 7% - to be applied from 1st April 2023 in respect of 

the council’s housing stock of 406 units. 
 

iii. Approves the transfer of housing reserves of £503k from General Fund to HRA 
 

iv. Approve the service charges to apply to the council stock of 406 units from April 
1 2023 as set out below: 

 
a. Extra Care £51.39 per week 
b. General needs £1.20 - £10.27 per week (dependent upon property type)  

 
v. Note progress on the development of the draft HRA Business Plan 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Executive Report dated 1 November 2022 – Housing Revenue Account Review 
 

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
	5 MEETINGS OF COUNCIL AND THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24
	6 2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE
	From:
	Sent: 13 December 2022 20:26 To: Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe <susan.hinchcli

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
31 January 2023 in the Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.15 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:  Councillors Mohsin Hussain (Minute 194), Pollard (Minute 195) and Poulsen 
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
  
189.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Executive Members had been granted dispensations under the Localism Act 2011 
in relation to their declared Disclosable Pecuniary Interests relating to 
employment, sponsorship and land (The list had been published with the agenda 
under this agenda item). 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
 
  

190.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 and 14 December 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  
   

191.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  



 
 

192.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
The following recommendations had been received: 
  
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2023 
  
RESPONSE TO FIREWORKS REVIEW OCTOBER 2021 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      This Committee requests that a report be presented in September   2023, 
 which sets out the approaches being used to address the anti-social use of 
 fireworks and the effectiveness of those approaches. 
  
(2)      This Committee requests that the Executive continues to lobby            
 the Districts MP’s and Local Government Association Partners, in       
 relation to addressing the anti-social use of Fireworks.  
  
(3)       That the Leader of Council, continues to write to the Districts MP’s to: 
  

(i)           Reduce the noise levels of all categories of fireworks; 
(ii)          Stop the sale of the more powerful fireworks, such as category 3 

                    and 4; 
(iii)         For individuals who sell fireworks to have a licence, which 
         demonstrates that they are a fit and proper person to be able to sell 
         fireworks. 

  
ACTION:  Strategic Director of Place 
                                                                         
Note:  In receiving the above recommendation the Leader stated that we will 
write again to the Districts MP and the Local Government Association in 
relation to addressing the anti-social use of Fireworks. 
  
ACTION:  Interim Strategic Director of Place 
  
  
Council 24 January 2023 
  
Save Keighley Household Waste and Recycling Centre – Keighley Central Ward. 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the petition be referred to Executive. 
  
Note: In receiving the petition the Leader stated that it will considered as 
part of the Executive Budget meeting on 21 February 2023. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
  
  

193.   MEETINGS OF COUNCIL AND THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24 



 
 

 
The Director of Legal & Governance submitted a report (Document “AO”) which 
recommended a schedule of ordinary meetings for Council and the Executive for 
the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)           That the schedule of meetings of the Executive for 2023/24 as set        
 out in Appendix 1 to Document “AO” be approved subject to the 2 
 April 2024 meeting moving to 9 April 2024. 
  
(2)      That it be a recommendation to the annual meeting of Council that the 

ordinary meetings of Council for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
Document “AO” be approved. 

  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
  
  

194.   2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “AP”) which provided the 
Executive with an update on the 2023-24 budget position following national 
announcements outlined in the Provisional Local Government Settlement (20th 
December 2022), and the impact following the setting of the Council Tax and 
Business rates bases for 2023-24. 

The report also provided a revised estimate of inflationary pressures in 2023-24, 
and an update on estimated savings associated with changing the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy following further review.  
  
It also identified issues and uncertainties which could still have a bearing on the 
final size of the budget for 2023-24 and future financial years. This included for 
example the agreement of the contract price for the new Bradford Children’s and 
Families Trust.  
  
The report also outlined responses that had been received to the consultation so 
far. Executive needed to have regard to this report when considering the 
recommendations to make to Council at their meeting on 21st February 2023 in 
advance of Budget Council on the 23rd February 2023. 
  
The Director gave a brief overview of the details contained in Document “AP” as 
well as tabling an Addendum (Addendum 2) which following the completion, 
review and submission of the NNDR1 form, revised levels of Section 31 grants 
had been estimated, and the Council now expected to receive c£2.246m more 
than previously estimated for Multiplier compensation on the Council’s Top Up 
Grant, and it is also forecasted to have a £263k higher Business Rates deficit for 
2022-23 at £2.067m. 
  
 
Attention was also drawn to the consultation feedback on the budget proposals 



 
 

which were set out in the report. Addendum 1 was tabled setting out additional 
responses that had been received following the conclusion of the consultation 
exercise on 25 January 2023.  At the conclusion of the consultation, the Council 
had received comments from 873 people or groups through the online 
questionnaire. It had received two postal questionnaires and 14 representations 
had been made through emails or letters. 
 
The level of response was significantly increased compared to recent years’ 
budget proposals consultations. The majority of the response is in relation to the 
proposal R41 – Waste Review, but in particular the potential to close the Keighley 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre.  
 
In addition, a public petition opposing the potential closure of the Keighley 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre was presented at Full Council on the 24 
January 2023. 
A Keighley Central Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and stated that 
the proposed closure of the Keighley Waste and Recycling Centre would have a 
detrimental impact on the residents of Keighley and the surrounding areas, as this 
was a well-used facility and could lead to increased incidents of fly-tipping, and 
that many people had responded to the consultation, and although he appreciated 
the context of the proposed closure, he and has fellow Councillors were urging 
that this facility be kept open. 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder welcomed the feedback on the budget 
consultation and the strength of feeling that had been expressed, she stressed 
that the responses would be looked at and potential solutions worked up, 
however at the same time Government needed to adequately fund Councils. 
The Leader echoed the above comments and welcomed the responses from 
residents, and stated that all options would be looked before reaching a decision 
on the final budget proposals. 
Resolved – 
(1) That the contents of Document “AP” be noted and that Executive        
 has regard to the information contained within Document “AP”          
 and the tabled Addendum 2, when considering the recommendations 
 to make to Council on a budget for 2023/24 at their meeting on  21 
 February 2023. 
(2)       In accordance with Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010,             
 Executive has regard to the information contained in Appendix B and 
 the Annex to Appendix B together with the equality assessments and 
 the tabled Addendum 1, when considering the recommendations to 
 make to the Council on budget proposals for 2023-24. 
ACTION: Director of Finance 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
 
 
 

  
195.   QUARTER 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT 2022/23 



 
 

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “AQ”) which provided 
Members with an update on the forecast year-end financial position of the Council 
for 2022-23. 
  
It outlined the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial position 
based on information at the end of December 2022. It stated the Council’s current 
balances and reserves and school balances.   
  
In receiving the report, the Leader acknowledged the challenges facing Councils 
up and down the country. 
  
A main opposition group Councillor was present at the meeting and stated that in 
the context of the significant funding challenges facing the Council, that the 
Executive seriously revisit the Capital Programme with a view to culling any 
programme where there was no investor saver element.  In response the Leader 
stressed that the Capital Programme was constantly reviewed to ensure that it 
provided value for money as well as the regeneration benefits, to help us grow the 
economy and she cited the street lighting programme, where new columns would 
significantly reduce energy costs.   
  
Resolved – 
  
That the contents of Document “AQ” be noted and the actions taken to 
manage the issues highlighted. 
  
ACTION: Director of Finance 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate  
  
 

  
196.   DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ADMISSION 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (Document 
“AR”) which asked the Executive to determine Primary and Secondary admission 
arrangements for 2024/2025. 
  
It was stressed that the Council had a statutory obligation to set admission  
arrangements. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the Primary and Secondary Admission Arrangements for 2024/25 

be approved. 
  
(2)      That the Primary and Secondary Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 

for 2024/25 be approved . 
   
 
(3)      That the In-Year Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for 2024/25 be 



 
 

approved. 
  
(4)      That the proposed changes to the admission arrangements for own 

admission schools for 2024/25 listed in Appendix E to Document 
“AR” be noted.  

  
(5)      That the Published Admission Numbers for 2024/25 contained in 

Appendix G to Document “AR” be noted. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services               
  
  

197.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS AT TWO 
MAINTAINED PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “AS”) 
which set out a reduction in the Published Admission Numbers at Eldwick Primary 
School & Steeton Primary School. 
  
Details of the consultation exercise were alluded to, with the majority of the 
respondents agreeing to the proposals set out in the report. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the proposal to reduce the Published Admission Number (PAN) 

at Eldwick Primary School from 75 to 60 from 1 September 2024 be 
approved. 
 

(2)      That the proposal to reduce the Published Admission Number (PAN) 
 at Steeton Primary School from 45 to 30 from 1 September 2024 be 
 approved. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 
  

  
198.   OPENING OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 

 
The Strategic Director of Place submitted a report (Document “AT”) which set 
out progress towards opening a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with effect from 
April 2023 and to seek approval to the annual rent increase, service charges and 
level of HRA reserve to be established upon opening. 
  
It was explained that the proposals would impact on the 406 housing units the 
Council still owned and that the HRA would enable managing the council’s 
housing stock more effectively for example, major repairs, responsive repairs and 
improve liaison with tenants. 
  
The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder stated that the 



 
 

Council had an ambition for good quality housing in the district, and that the HRA 
would drive this ambition forward. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the establishment of a Housing Revenue Account with effect       
 from April 1 2023 be approved. 
  
(2)      That a rent increase of 7% be approved - to be applied from 1st             
 April 2023 in respect of the council’s housing stock of 406 units. 
  
(3)      That the transfer of housing reserves of £503k from General Fund       
 to HRA be approved. 
  
(4)      That the service charges be approved to apply to the council stock 
 of 406 units from April 1 2023 as set out below: 
  

(i)           Extra Care £51.39 per week 

(ii)         General needs £1.20 - £10.27 per week (dependent upon 
property type)  

  
(5)      That progress on the development of the draft HRA Business Plan      
 be noted. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 
   
 
  

199.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY   
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 21 
October 2022 be received. 

 
 
 

      Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


